# Attachment L

Executed in Four (4) Counterparts

## PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 00600

Bond Number: 070214798 Premium: \$15,555.00 initial

contract term

WHEREAS, County of Monterey "COUNTY" has awarded to Principal,
A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction
as "CONTRACTOR", for the following project (Check One Box):  PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-01;
OR PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-02;
OR
X PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-03
OR
PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-04 and
WHEREAS, Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the faithful performance of said Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction
as Principal, andLiberty Mutual Insurance Company

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "COUNTY"), in the penal sum of <u>Five Million, One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand, and Ninety-One Dollars (\$5,185,091)</u>, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

### THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as CONTRACTOR, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the Contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the COUNTY and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the COUNTY in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 22nd day of September, 2021, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Principal

By: C. Vice President
Public Works

(Corporate Seal)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Surety

By: Matalie K. Trofinoff, Attorney-in-Fact

Title: Natalie K. Trofinoff, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Signature Julia Pener South

-	andly of that document
	ate of California Placer ounty of)
Or	Leptember 23,2021 before me, Jillian Renae Smith, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
wh su his	rsonally appeared <u>Erro</u> <u>Stannard</u> to proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are bscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in the same
	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing ragraph is true and correct.
W	TNESS my hand and official seal.  JILLIAN RENAE SMITH Notary Public - California Placer County

(Seal)

Commission # 2222487 My Comm. Expires Nov 19, 2021

# **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

NOEMI QUIROZ
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2291839
My Comm. Expires Jun 26, 2023

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California )	
) ss	
County of Los Angeles )	
Natalie K. Trofimoff , who proved person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed that he/she/they executed the same in	emi Quiroz, Notary Public, personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the d to the within instrument and acknowledged to me his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
(Seal)	Signature:Noemi Quiroz, Notary Public

Executed in Four (4) Counterparts

# PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code Section 9550) Division 00610 Bond Number: 070214798

Premium: Incl. w/Performance Bond

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey ("COUNTY") has awarded to Principal,
A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction
as CONTRACTOR, a Contract for the following (Check One Box):
PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-01;
PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-02;
PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-03,
PROJECT NO. JOC 2021, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2021-04, and
WHEREAS, Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.
NOW, THEREFORE, we A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction
as Principal, andLiberty Mutual Insurance Company
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of Colifornia (harainafter called "COLINTY"), and to the persons named in Colifornia Civil

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "COUNTY"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code Section 9100 in the penal sum of <u>Five Million, One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand, and Ninety-One Dollars (\$5,185,091)</u>, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

#### THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the Contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code Section 13020 with respect to such Work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract on the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

If the COUNTY brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the COUNTY in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code Sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>22nd</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2021, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Principal

By: X

Title: Eric D. Stannard, Public Works

(Corporate Seal)

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

Surety

By: Matalie K. Trofimoff, Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California Placer County of)
On <u>Liptember 13, 2021</u> before me, <u>Jillian Renae Smith, Notary Public</u> (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  JILLIAN RENAE SMITH Notary Public - California Placer County Commission # 2222487 My Comm. Expires Nov 19. 2021
Signature Julius (Seal)

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of California	
	) ss
County of Los Angeles	)
Natalie K. Trofimoff, who person(s) whose name(s) is/are subthat he/she/they executed the sar	e, Noemi Quiroz, Notary Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the scribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me me in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by rument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the ment.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY paragraph is true and correct.	under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
(Seal)	Signature:Noemi Quiroz, Notary Public
/·/	rectiff dance, rectally rabile 1

NOEMI QUIROZ
Notary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Commission # 2291839
my Comm. Expires Jun 26, 2023



Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204962-977459

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, C. K.
Nakamura, E. S. Albrecht Jr., Jessica L. Rosser, Lisa L. Thornton, Maria Pena, Natalie K. Trofimoff, Noemi Quiroz, Patricia S. Arana, Tim M. Tomko

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, all of the city of Los Angeles state of execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 4th day of March 2021





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY SS

guarantees

value ਰ

letter

loan, lette residual

, note, le rate or i

for mortgage, rate, interest

Not valid for currency r

Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



ommonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seai Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21